

G.S.R. (E).- In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) of section 25 of the Customs Act, 1962 (52 of 1962), the Central Government, on being satisfied that it is necessary in the public interest so to do, hereby makes the following further amendments in the notification of the Government of India in the Ministry of Finance (Department of Revenue), No. 25/1999-Customs, dated the 28th February, 1999, published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary vide number G.S.R.161(E), dated the 28th February, 1999, namely:-

In the said notification, in the Table, in LIST A,-

- (i) against S. No. 38,-
 - (a) for the entry in column (2), the entry “38,39,76 or Any other Chapter” shall be substituted;
 - (b) in the entry in column (3), for the words “Aluminium Tedlar”, the words “Aluminium Tedlar; Toughened Glass; Silver paste” shall be substituted;
- (ii) against S. No. 133,-
 - (a) for the entry in column (3), the entry “Zinc of purity 99% or above in rod, wire or Strip form (plated or unplated); Zinc wire/ Zinc-Aluminium wire with dia upto 5 mm; Tin-Zinc wire with dia upto 3mm” shall be substituted;
 - (b) in the entry in column (4), for the words “capacitors”, the words and figures “capacitors; blade fuses 1 to 40 Amps” shall be substituted;
- (iii) against S. No. 190,-
 - (a) in column (3),-
 - (i) for the entry in column (3), the entry “Silver Copper Alloy wires; Glass tubes of sizes between 2 mm to 6mm outside diameter, in cut lengths upto40mm; Brass Fuse Caps; Polymeric Positive Temperature Coefficient Chips; Ceramic Tubes; Blade Fuse Body” shall be substituted;
 - (b) in column (4), for the words “PPTC resettable fuses” , the words “PPTC resettable fuses, blade fuses 1 to 40 Amps ” shall be substituted;
- (iv) against S. No. 234,-
 - (a) in the entry in column (2), for the entry “27122090”, the entries “27122090; 382490” shall be substituted;
 - (b) in column (3), after item (xiv) and the entry relating thereto, the following item and the entries shall be inserted, namely:-
 - “(xv) Para nitro benzyl alcohol”;
- (v) after S. No. 235, and the entries relating thereto, the following S. Nos. and entries shall be added, namely:-

(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)
“236	85469090	Polyster insulation tapes	Degaussing coil and other wound components
237	7605 or 854419	Aluminium wire of purity 99.9% or more of dia upto 3 mm; Copper clad Aluminium wire of purity 99.9% or more of dia upto 3 mm	Deflection Yokes for Colour Picture Tubes”

[F. No. 334/3/2011 –TRU]



(Sanjeev Kumar Singh)

Under Secretary to the Government of India

Note: The principal notification No. 25/99-Customs, dated the 28th February, 1999 was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, vide G.S.R. 161(E), dated the 28th February, 1999 and was last amended vide notification No. 20/2010-Customs, dated the 27th February, 2010, published vide G.S.R. 133(E), dated the 27th February, 2010.